SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

/ Devttsche fxes e VS, Lmines ek
NO._{8-o% ED NO._;¢1-¢9 D DATE/TIME OF SALE N4, ¢ 0T3¢
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /.00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 750

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES $1-?.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE § 7400

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF'S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00

COPIES S 9.0

NOTARY $ /0,00 i
TOTAL *kss btk sk bk skok s § ‘*,4’;’03 }‘:;C}

WEB POSTING $150.00 |

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § L2, 4

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 o
TOTAL EEE R TR T $ "

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00

RECORDER OF DEEDS $ L/ O

R
TOTAL *#¥¥k ks kodomdortokrddir § {-‘:_ O

REAL ESTATE TAXES: —
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ /7 )/
SCHOOL DIST. 0 840,08
DELINQUENT 20 $ s
’ TOTAL %k k5% k5 5 ok ok ok Aok $ F"-{ﬁf-,”ﬂ:;‘ iy
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE: o
SEWER 20§03 Y]
WATER 20 $

R _— .- T T
TOTAL *%k s kobckksdoedonsrxsorsnss § A F

SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § /IO LC
MISC., g N
S

TOT AL kot ek ok s oo o stk ok sk skok % $ e T

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

: ,:"‘] # . !
D eutsche Bnik VS__Sames  Locki
No._ €. of ED NO.  [% /)~0of JD

DATE/TIME OF SALE: \_i z//}v Y T

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s Pl

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID S Va0

TRANSFER TAX ~ 2% OF FAIR MKT $

MISC. COSTS $
7 [ ,',.:‘*
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCITASE s (o0
N !
PURCHASER(S): VJ:uigegix & ¢
ADDRESS:
NAMES(S) ON DEED: ) 5 /ﬁﬁ()
# PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(W
(Fe 54 3/
TOTAL DUE: $ / NP6 pHs
LESS DEPOSIT: s |/ 5N0,08

DOWN PAYMENT: $

w5

Y
{\

3

S
-
ey
W

TOTAL DUE IN 8§ DAYS




MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Michael I Milstcad, Esq

michacl@milsteadlaw com Attor neys at Law
Richard M. Milsiead Esq Woodland Falls Corporate Park
richard @@milstead|aw cum 220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
:’:I;I:jn(na Pz fj:]av.lé?) i Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
i TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190

Mary Harbert-Bell, Evg. PA & NI/
mharbert@milsiendlaw. com

Renee Royer, Esq. PA & NJ

mrovergmilsteadlaw. com Philadviphia Address:

235 fiouth Mh Street

Philadelphiz, T4 16107
Please Reply To: Nj Olfice
Our File No. 55.09902

Lisa Ano Thomas, Forcclasure Administeator
Ithomas@im ilsteadlaw.com

October 8§, 2009

Uilice of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee
under POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT
Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE
PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1 vs.
James A, Leckie
2009 CV 151 MF Sale Date: 7/29/09
Dced Instructions

Dear Siry/Madam:

Plcase accept this letter as authorization to prepare and record a sheriff’s deed on the above matter
into the name of Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-1, 4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100, No. Highlands, CA, 95660.

Please forward the original deed back to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.
Thank you for your attention (o this matter.

Very truly yours,

Rachel Reckeweg
Paralegal

£00385204}
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REV 183 EX (7-08}H1)

COMMONWILALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENTH

BUREAU OF INDIVIBUAL TAXES

OST QFFICE BOX 280603
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

RECCRTER™S USE ONLY

STAILTAX PAIT

ATOCK NUMLER

MAGE NUMBLR

——
TIATE RECORDED

COMPLITE EACH SECTION AND FILE IN DLPLICATE WITH RECORDER OF DEEDS W LN (13 THE FLILL VALUL/CONSIDERATICN IS NOT SET FORTEH 1% TIHE DEED, 23 WHEN THE DEED
A TAX EXEMTION 18 CLAIMED. A STATIIMENT OF VALUE 18 NOT REQUIRED IF THI: TRANSFER IS WHOLLY UXTMPT FROM TAX
BAXTS ON: (LY FAMILY RELATIONSHIP FOR {23 PUBLIC UTILTY EASTMENT. IF MORT SPACE IS MEEDEL, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SITEET(S).

I WITHOU'T CONSIDERATIHN, OR BY GITT, OR (3}

A CORRESPONDENT - ALL INQUIRIES MAY BE INRECTED TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

TELEI"HONE NUMBER

856-482-1400

STRELT ADDRESS

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

CrUYSTATEZIP CODE

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

B TRANSFER DATA

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT: July 9, 2009

{HVANTOR(S) LESSOR{S)Y

Sheriff of Columbia County

URANTEE(SILESSEE(S)

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under
POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of
January 1,2006 MORGAN STANLEY HOME EQUITY
LOAN TRUST 2006 I MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1

STRERT ADDRESS
Columbia County Courthouse
PO Box 380

STRELT ADDRESS

4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100

clry
Bloomsburg

STATE 24P COne

17815

CITY
No. Highlands

STATE

CA

LI COHME

93660

L. FROPERTY LOCATION

STREET ADDRESS

807 West Front Street

CITY, TOWNSIEP, BOROUGH

Berwick, PA 18603

COUNTY

Columbia

SCHOOL DISTRICTY

Berwick Arca School District

TAX PARCEL NUMBER

04C-04-149

D. VAULATION DATA

1 ACTUAL CASH CONSIDERATION

2, OTHER CONSIDERATION

I 3. TOTAL CONSIDTRATION

$9,623.69 $0 $9,623.69
4, COUNTY ASSESSEIY wALLR 5 COMMON LEVEL RATIO FACTOR G FAINLMARKET VALUE
$40,309.60 3.69 $148,740.21

E. EXEMPTON DATA

la. AMOUNT QOF EXTEMPTIGK CLAIMED

106%

lb. PERCENTAGE OF GRANTOR'S INTEREST 1N REAL ESTATE

100%

Te, PERCENTAGE QF GRANTOR’S INTEREST CONYEYTD

100%

2. CHECK APPROPRATE BOX BELOW FOR EXEMPTION CLAIMED

O

WILT. O INTESTATE SUUCCESSION

O
a
0O
O

{NAME OF DECETIENT)
TRANSFER TO INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

{ESTATE FILL NUMBTR)

[RANSFER TO A TRUST. {(ATTACIT COMPLETE COPY OF TRUST AGREEMENT IDENTIEY ING ALL BENEFICTARIES )
TRANSFER BHTWEEN PRINCIPAL AN AGENT/STRAW PARTY, (ATTACIT COMPLETE COPY OF AGENCY/S TRAW PARTY AGREEM ENT.)

TRANSFERS TO THE COMMONWEALTH. THE UNTTED $TATE AND INSTRUMENTALITIES BY GTFT, DEDICATION, CONDEMNATION OR 1N LIEU QT

CONDEMNATION. (IF CONDEMNATION OR TN LIEU OF CONDEMNATION, ATFACH COPY OF RESOLUTION.)

[ TRAMSFER FROM MORTGAGOR 1O A HOLDER OF A MORTGAGE IN DEFAULT (ATTACII COPY OF MORTGAGE AND NOTEASSIGNMENT)

O] CORRECTIVE OR CONFIRMATORY DEED. {ATTACH COMPLETE COPY OF THE PRIOR DEED BEING CORRECTED OR CONFIRMED.)

(] STATUTORY CORPORATE CON SOLIDATION, MERGER OR DIVISON. {ATTACH COPY OF ARTICLES)

0 OTIER (PLEASE EXPLAIN EXEMPTION CLAIMED, IF OTTIER THAN LISTED ABOVE.)

UNDLR PENALTIES OF 1AW, | DECLAIRE THAT | [IAVE EXAMINED THIS STATEMENT, INCLUDING ACCOMPANYING
INFORMATION, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELTFF, 1T 1S TRUE, CORBFLTIAND COMPLETE,

SIGMATLRE OF CORRESPONDEN I Ol RESPONSIBLE PARTY

[ DATE

100385208}

" NI AT o~
V7 TI1R[07




BTN CHEMICAL NERCTINE FARER prTRoRRik T RORDCE:

H Bank

Amaricns Wast Comopnbe Bank®

£ OOCUMERT. PH

Milstead & Associates LLC

E EAST, SUIT
S e ST "
£56-482-1400 DATE CHECK AMOUNT ..
10/08/09 64639 **$8,466.16 &
ﬂwﬂ_‘:m =+ EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX & 16/100 DOLLARS
ORDER
oF . .
Columbia County Sheriff RNEY BUSINESS ACCOUNT
\\w@
—f
I R N R 4 ELHE P ERITTARIET T AT SENATIVE Tt TRUCH QF Fob B - HED

POELE 3G 1203 420b3G0K LY 6306 o



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE o COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 570} 7846300
FAX: (570 389-5625

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

a

T, - L . FROM: Leemeren P i ; .
/..... Y o z:; L e ’ ,-"J ] y ) Y et T'}‘- ! /—’ ""?
SRS § VT I A Joa vy G fr7islade /iy i1

COMPANY: - s DATE: . '

- ~y Lergd
. }"' Clawli ,/
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: _
PHONE NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:

YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

RE: Z' s C‘/J‘Lj ; “C

‘Ouvreent  [dror rEVINW O rLEASE cOMMENT  [J PLEASE REPLY 0] pLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

ATTACHED ARE DOCUMENTS FROM THE-COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFS
OFFICE. TF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THESE DOCUMENTS,

PLEASE CATLIL 570.389.5622. THANK. YOU.




May 27, 2009 9:294M  MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES 3564829191 No. o062 %

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

WOODLAND FALLS CORPORATE PARK
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 301
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002

(B56) 482-1400
fax: (856) 482-9190

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO! FROM:
Shetiff Chamberlain Greg Wilkins

COMPANY: DATE:
Columbia County Shetiff's Office May 27, 2009

TAX NUUMEER: TOTAL NC. OF PAGES INCLUDIN{G COVER;
570-389-5625 1

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:
570-389-5624 55.09902

EE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
James A. Leckie 2009 CV 151 MFF

A follow-up copy 0 will [T not be sent by mail.

Comments

Please accept this fax as authorization to postpone the sheriff’s sale set for 5/27/09. Please
reschedule the sale for 7/29/09 at 9:30 am.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Thanks,

e

Gregory Wilkins

IF THERE IS A PROBLEM WITH THIS TRANSMISSION
PLEASE CALL (856) 482-1400

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT{S)
NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TC DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION I8 STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN
ERROR, FLEASE NOTIF'Y US BY TELEFHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE
ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE VIA UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

00348930}




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
TOUINTY NF COTUMBIA " SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprisc is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the Ist day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice May 6, 13, 20, 2009 as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of
the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published: that
ncither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this Nt of \v\g\j ......... ZOQ.(.“}.

Nota.rx Publi
. SOMM NWEALUTH OF ggglNSY_LVANIA
My COII]_‘m1$SIOIl EXPIrcsiotarial Seal )
i Dennis L. Ashenteider, Notary Public
g. Soott Twp., Cotumbia County
My Comrnissicn Expires July 3,201
Memoer. Pannsyivania Assotiation of Notaries

AN NOW,eiiiiveiiie e 2 200 , [ hereby certify that the advertising and

i

publication charges amounting to $..........cc..ccocol. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

{ee tor this affidavit have been paid in full.



9:00

9:00

$:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:30

9:30

9:30

9:30

330

9:30

9:30

lju NE

AM KERRY & CHRISTOPHER LAUER—606 GREEN STREET BERWICK—04C-04-09] 2007+ 2008 Taxe
AM TIMOTHY HUNTINGTON-—217 ROBBINS RD BLOOMSBURG—26-02-003-05 NONE
AM LARRY & KATHRYN HANEY—1122 15T AVENUE BERWICK—04C-002-04  pIONE
bkrpt?
AM FRANCIS & BETH ANN MCGADY—LOT #29 AKA 212 WEST 3% §T. MIFFLINVILLE23-65A-040 NONE
AM DOUGLAS BOWIE—455 SUMMERHILL RD BERWICK—07-03C-048 NbNg
AM STEVLE PADEN—300 BOWERS LANE BERWICK—04A-01-076 NDNE
AM GRAYDON TAYLOR—8 ARC ROAD ORANGEVILLE-—15-05-001 fNOoNE
AM DONALD PURSEL, JR & DONALD PURSEL, III—355 E 5™ ST. BLOOMSBURG—05E-03-332 (3O NE
STAYED TIL AUG 19 0900
AM ALLAN & HEATHER ANDREWS—511 MAINS STREET ORANGLEVILLE—28-03-026 2007 + 2008 Taxe
AM JAMES LECKIE—807 WEST FRONT STREET BERWICK—04C-04-149 2.003 Taxes
AM ROGER RESSEGUIE—256 THOMAS ROAD BLOOMSBURG—26-04-007 \\}DNg
STAYED TIL JUNE 24 0930

AM RUSSELL LEWIS—236 W. 3*Y STREET BLOOMSBURG-05W-04-255-01 NONE

AM KELLY GREGORY & PATRICIA MENSCH—1026 LASALLE ST. BERWICK—04C-01-310 l\)ONE

10:00 AM BONNIE & EDWARD STOGNIEF—3725 OLD BERWICK RD BLOOMSBURG—31-4C2-026 2003 TOkKﬁS

STAYED TIL JUNE 24 1000

10:00 AM WADE & LINDA MILLER—242 LEONARD ST. BLOOMSBURG—05W-07-100 200 T + 008 "Taxes

STAYED TIL AUG. 19 0900

10:00 AM HEIRS OF MEL GEARY—339 FROSTY VALLEY RD BLOOMSBURG—18-09-003-08 2008 TJaxes



Sune




MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
1D No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under POOLING AND SERVICING | COLUMBIA COUNTY
AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 |
MORGAN STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN !
TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS !
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1, !

i AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO
| Pa.R.C.P, 3129.2

NO.: 2009 CV 151 MF

Plaintiff,

Vs. |
James A. Leckie, :

Defendant.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

I, Mary L.. llarbert-Bell, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law upon my oath,
depose and say,

1. On April 8, 2009, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property was served
upon the defendant, James A. Leckie, by a Private Process Server. Copies of the Server’s returns
are altached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”,

2. On April 22, 2009, a notice of Sheriff’s Sale was served upon lien holders of record

and interested parties by ordinary mail. A copy of the certificate of mailing is attached hereto

ol

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 80763
Milstead and Associates, LLC

and made a part hereof as Exhibit “B”.

Dated: April 24, 2009

£00342029}



INTHE COURT (' "MMON PLEAS COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVA'

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO. JAMES A. LECKIE
Plaintiff (Petitioner) Vs, Defendant {(Respondent)
CASE and/or DOCKET: 2609 CV 151 MF
SHERIFFE’S SALE DATE: 527/09
}2 chivt- (}dwqr-w declare that T am a Pennsylvania State Constable and/or Process Server, in

and for The County of Berks, that I am not a party to this action, not an employee of a party to this action, or an
attorney te the action, and that within the boundaries of the state were service was effected. I was authonzed by law
Lo perform the said service,

SERVICE UPON: JAMES A. LECKIE
ADDRESS: 807 WEST FRONT STREET BERWICK, PA 18603
On: n}[,y {-9 At: (55 Fpir

Description: Approximate Age T8 Height 5 /¢ _Weight €60 Race i~ Sex A4 Hair ££6

With Documents: NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Manmner of Service
By handing to:

% DELIVERED A COPY 10 HIM/HER PERSONALILY

o LEFT A COPY WITH A HOUSENOLD MEMBER NAME/RELATIONSIHIP:

o LEFT A COPY WITH ADULT IN CHARGE OF RESIDENCE: NAME/RELATIONSHIP

o POSTED PROPERTY

o AGENT OR PERSON IN CHARGE OF PLACE OF BUSINESS: NAME/TITLY.

o MILITARY STATUS: YES.  NO BRANCH

COMMENTS:

DEFENDANT WAS NOT SERVED BECAUSE:
MOVED __ UUNKNOWN__ NO ANSWER___ VACANT _ OTHER:

SERVICE WAS ATTEMPTED ON THE FOLLWING DA TES/TIMES:

1) 2) ) 3) _
SWORN TO AND SUBSCIBED
BEF ME THIS ¥ DAY OF
g | , 2009
FONSTABLEIPROCESS smv@x
NOTARY

55.09902

Provest, LLC P.O. Box 1180 93 East Main Street Rayshore, New York 11706 (P1631-666-6168 (F)631-666-6295



NAME ANDC ADDRESS OF SENDER INBICATE TYPE QF MAIL CHECK APPROPIATE BLCCK FOR  POSTMARK AND DATE OF RECEIPT

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC X Cenrificate Mailing T Registered Mail: Affix stamp hera if issued as cerificate of mailing
Woodland Falls Corporate Park O Insured _ or for additional copies of this bill.
220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301 I COD L With Postal Insurance
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 0 Certified Mail O Without Postal Insurance
Line { Number of Name of Addressee, Street, and Postage Fee Handling Act. Insured Due RR. | §.D. | 8.H. Rest. Del. Fee
Article Post-Office Address Charge Vaiue Value Sender Fee | Fee | Fee mmmnmmm e e
{If Ragis.} 1fC.0.D. Remarks
1 Tenant/Cccupant

807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

z Department of Domestic Relations
Columbia County Courthouse
P. O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
3 Commonwealth of Peansylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105
4 PHFA
211 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105
5
]
7
Total Number of POSTMASTER, PER The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international
Pieces Listed by {Name of receiving empioyee) registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable for nonnegotiabie
Sender documents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance.is
£50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $50,000 per occurrence. The
maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise insurance is
4 $500. The maximum indemnity payable [s $25,000 for Registered Mail, $500
for COD and $500 for insured Mail. Special handling charges apply only to
- Third- and Fourth-Class parcels. Specizal delivery service also includes
special handling service.
PS FORM 3877 55.09502 FOR mmm_w._.mwmc INSURED, C. o D., CERTIFIED, AND EXPRESS MAIL
358 PO
V .Aﬁ«_,

. 11. i 5 eaamd
(¥ R AT o g
%J,\ TEMIEHE IITHEY BOWES

02 1P mw mmm‘m .@@@
S 0003126184 APR 22 2009
o MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 08002
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. W Complete items 1,

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

¥ Complete items 1,.  .1d 3. Also complete
item 4 it Restricted Delivery Is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can retum the card to you,

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

1. Aricle Addressed to:

(NTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP
‘ WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259
PHILADELPITIA, PA 19106

Al Slg :
LJJ/— . m Agégj
P Addresse
B. Regeived by annted Name)  %: FC. Date of Deliver
Ll orinwe |
D. Is delivery address differant from ftem 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:  (J Na
3. Service Type
B Certified Mail O Exprass Mail
[J Registered O Roturn Receipt for Merchandis
[ insured Mail O C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes

2. Article Nurnber
{fransfer frorm sendce label)

7008 L8630 0O02 cé02 02e2s

PS Form 3811, February 2004

L EH [ = )

! m Complete items 1,.  Ad 3. Also complste

1 item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desirad.

; W Print your name and address on the reverse

i &0 that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receaipt

1. Article Addressed to:

PHILADELPHLA DISTRICT OFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDEAL BUILDING
900 MARKET STREET-5" FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

102595-02-M-15
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A, BRnature J )
_ N
o & Addresse
ecelved by ( C. Data of Delive:

D. is delivery adldésds ditferent from item 1? O Yes
1 YES, enter fdfivery agaress hg

3. Sewvice Type
& Certified Mail T Expwess Mait
O Reglstered 5 Retumn Aecelpt for Merchandi:
O Insured Mail O coo.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exdra Feeg) 1 Yes

' 2. Article Number
(Transfor fror sendce fabel)

2008 3630 0002 2802 0218

| PS Form 3811, February 2004

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

_nd 3, Also compiete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

, @ Print your name and address on the reverse

! 5o that we can return the card to you.

: W Attach this card to the back of the mallptece,

' or on the front if space permits. :

Domestle Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1£5

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A. Signatu ! £9]
& 4 1 Agen’t>
X = 6K

& Addresse
B. Raceived by { Printed Narme)

C. Date of Delivet

D. Is delivery address different from ftem 17

. 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: ) No
PHFA
211 North Front Street
Harrishuerg, PA 17105
3. Service Type
Certified Mall [ Express Mail
[J Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi:
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Michael I' Milstcad, Esg

michacliimilsteadlaw com Attorneys at LﬂW
Nelson Diaz, By PA& NI Woodland Falls Corporate Park
néizziimilstendlaw com 220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
M:ir.vbﬂa'rfl:érl_.[ Fis PAEN) Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
Inhar bert{eimilateadlaw . comm — - —
s TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190
Renee Ruyer. Esq. PA & N
rrovenzmilsteadlaw. com Thlulelphia sddmess:

230 Sowth 1th Slreet

Lisa Amm Thomas, Foreclosune Adm nistracor . . -
Themaséimilsteadlaw.cam Thiladelphia, P2 19107

Please Reply To: NI Oifice
Our File No. 53.09902
April 24, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee
under POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT
Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-1 vs. James A. Leckie
2009 CV 151 MF
Affidavit Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2

Dear Sir/Madam;:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2. As of the date of this letter, our
office has forwarded the original affidavit to the Prothonotary’s office to be filed of record.

Thank you for your attention 1o this matter.

Very truly yours,

F

N
Pat Wilking
Paralegal

-

***THE PROPERTY IS LISTED FOR THE May 27, 2009 SHERIFF’S SALE.

£00342029)



JAMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

= S
SHERIFF OF COLUMEBIA COUNTY
PHONE ) COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{370) 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {370) 784-6300

FAX: (570} 389-5625
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
VS.
JAMES LLECKIE
WRIT OF EXECUTION #58 OF 2009 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
April 23, 2009 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF JAMES LECKIE AT 807 WEST FRONT STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF TIMOTHY CHAMBERLAIN.

SO ANSWERS:

Fa

DEPUTY SHERIFTF

TFZFR_ Y

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERL AIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 23%” DAY OF APRIL 2009

NOTARIAL SEAL
* BARAH ). HOWER, Nofary Pubfic
Bloomsburg, Columbia County, PA
Commission Expires September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

¥ P CAins
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHIGNE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUK PHONE
(57 TA9-SRZ BLOOMSBLURCG, PA 17815 157U P63
FAX: {5703 F89.56 28
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST Docket # S8ED200Y

COMPANY AS TRUSTEE UNDER POLLING
AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS
OT JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1
vV MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

JAMES A. LECKIE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOwW, THIS MONDAY, MARCH 30, 2009, AT 3:15 PM, SERVED TIHE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON JAMES LECKIE AT BIDA COMPLEX MAINTENANCE 3RD & OAK ST,
BERWICK BY ITANDING TO JAMES LECKIE, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME M’T .c é ” g . ‘?Z )

THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 31, 2009
) SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CIHHAMBERLALN
_-Jma,k e e

NOTARY PUBLIE :z %
X__J - -

P. IDANGELO

NOTARIAL SEAL : :

SARAH J. HOWER, Notary Publie DEPUTY SHERIFF
Blaomsburg, Columbia Courty, PA

My Commission Expires September 30, 2012




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/18/2009 DOCKET # 58ED2009
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS

TRUSTEE UNDER POLLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN
STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2006-1
DEFENDANT JAMES A. LECKIE
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
JAMES LECKIE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
807 WEST FRONT STREET
BERWICK
SERVED UPON T s Cecprre
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢3%.3¢ ¢§f TIME 7/§/¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex ___ Hcight Weight _ Eves  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB _‘—“_/POE __CCsO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

@THER (SPECIFY) 5724 A N TERAALCE
Swille T LY  Compg i e S
A S D

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

,.7 e
DEPUTY / ld o % DATE &7 To .2 %




MAR-c6-2009(THU) 21:02 BERWICK HRER JOINT SEWER RUTHORI (FAX)15707528479 P.oot/o0t

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY

Mareh 27, 2009

Timothy T, Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE
UNDER POLLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS OF
JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST
2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1
V§.

JAMES A, LECKIE

DOCKET # 58ED2009 JD #131JD2009

Drear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #130641 for the property located at 807 W.
Front Street Berwick, Pa through June 30, 2009 is $2025.41.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,

Sincerzly,

iy Rrean

Kelly Greer
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
"BAIEA is an Equal Opportuniry Provider and Provider”
1108 Freas Avenue = Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-B477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 6 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/18/2009 DOCKET # 58ED2009
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS

TRUSTEE UNDER POLLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN
STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-1

DEFENDANT JAMES A. LECKIE

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON _ 747 e u) (Lo
RELATIONSHIM/@___C/F;M/__ IDENTIFICATION

DATE?Z fé_c’z TIME/ S~ %  MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex __ Hecight Weight ~ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: @PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB &£ POE  (CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY}

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY / r,‘ 3 _ﬁ%mrﬁ 2 B
C— 7 " 77



L. JNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

LATE: 24 -MAR-05 FEE:35.00 CRRT. NO:5934

<RCEIL JAMES A DISTRICT: BERWICK BORO

207 WESYT FRONT STREET DEED 20051-01%6

BERWICK PA 18603 LOCATION: 807 W FRONT ST BERWICK

PARCEL : 04C-04 -249-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR 2TTL ROLL AMOUNT INTER=EST CoOsTS DUE

2008 PRIM 3,121.2< £68.41 30.00 3,22%.55
TOTAZ DUZ $3,229.55
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT IZUE DURING THE MONTH OF: June L2008

LTEIS IE& TO CERTIFY THAT, ACCORDING TO CGUJR RECORDS, 7AX LIENS AS OF
LECEMEER 31, 2008

REQUESTED BY: /'l;no gy _rj— L _Mmbcr[qm ; &l\ﬁﬂgdw



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/18/2009 DOCKET # 58ED2009
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS

TRUSTEE UNDER POLLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN
STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2006-1
DEFENDANT JAMES A. LECKIE
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON L) B A

RELATIONSHIP ¢~ / TOK IDENTIFICATION

DATE 3.3v-<  TIME /4o MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POBX_POE _ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

(\ -
DEPUTY \OJ“ (&Ck DATE _3-2Y~§



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T, CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 3/18/2009 DOCKET # 58ED2009
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS

TRUSTEE UNDER POLLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN
STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2006-1
DEFENDANT JAMES A. LECKIE
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON Connieg Coveas.z
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE £5 23¢9 TIME /S/s MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Ewves  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB_«POE__ CCSO___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
._---ﬁ

o )
DEPUTY PR :// DATE €% 22 © F
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE,
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:;: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# § - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/18/2009 DOCKET # 58ED2009
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AS

TRUSTEE UNDER POLLING AND SERVICING
AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 1, 2006 MORGAN
STANLEY HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 |
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2006-1
DEFENDANT JAMES A. LECKIE
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE
BERWICK
SERVED UPON K RSTIE £ m 16
RELATIONSHIP £y €22 77 IDENTIFICATION
DATE 03.2209 TIME /¥%5  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Hcight Weight _ Eyes  Hair Agc Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB __UI{EJE _Cccso
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moow

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

S
DEPUTY , - DATE (OF 2% ¢




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # {5 C';"

DATE RECEIVED Sl e
DOCKET AND INDEX . % )

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO. |
WRIT OF EXECUTION L
COPY OF DESCRIPTION 1
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA P
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT e
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE L
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN na
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST _g;
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR e CK# <.
**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE e o U TIME 07 56
POSTING DATE ol AT
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1> WEEK _jije,

2" WEEK

3RD WEEK




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 27, 2009 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 58 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 131 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street, east of
Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and Commonwcalth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and dceseribed as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2; THENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 fect
to Lot No. 4; THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said strcet, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;
THENCE along said lot, South § degrees East, 154 feet to Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimnm payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier’s check,

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may clect cither to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the casc of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be censidered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mary L. Harbert-Bell Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Prive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 27, 2009 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 58 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 131 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTRCOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street, east of
Mcreer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, boundcd and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2; THENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 feet
to Lot No. 4; THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said strect, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;
THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 feet to Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Strect, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale}). Minimum payment is te be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mary L. Harbert-Bell Timothy T. Chamberiain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 27, 2009 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 58 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 131 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA , 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Strect, east of
Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2; THENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 fcct
to Lot No. 4, THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said street, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;
THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrces East, 154 fcet to Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mary L. Harbert-Bell Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



Dentsche Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

James A. Leckie,

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIT OF EXECUTION
{(Mortgage Foreclosure)

[2f

NO.: 2009 CV_15FMF

2009-€D-5 ¢

WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA:

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and cost in the above matter you are directed to levy

upon and sell the following described property:

807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603
(see legal description attached)

AMOUNT DUE $70,851.11
INTEREST

From 03/10/2009 to Date $

of Sale at §11.65 per diem

TOTAL DUE $

Plus costs as endorsed

Dated: “fav U, 1€, 2007

(SEAL)

(00331739}

Cdd, .

(clerk) Office of Judicial Support, Common
Pleas Court of Columbiae County, Penna.




ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street,
cast of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Strect at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2;

TIENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 feet to .ot No. 4;
THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said street, South 75 degrees Last, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;

THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 feet 1o Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
D No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintifl

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under POOLING AND . COLUMBIA COUNTY
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of | J31
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY ; No.: 2009 CV MF
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 : AT el
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH | 2009-'€b-58
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1, . AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Plaintiff, . PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Vs.

James A. Leckie,
D¢fendant.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-1, Plaintiff in the above entitled cause of action, sets forth as of the date the
praccipe for writ of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):
James A. Leckie
807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:
Same as above

)

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

None Known
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4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as PHFA

Trustee under POOLING AND SERVICING 211 North Front Street
AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 Harrisburg, PA 17105
MORGAN STANLEY HOME EQUITY

LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS

THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1

(Plaintift hercin)

4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100

No. Highlands, CA 95660

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record licn on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the salc:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
807 West Front Street Columbia County Courthouse
Berwick, PA 18603 P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

i “I 1
anvA

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Datc: March 17, 2009
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Mar. 18, 2009 2:50PM  MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES 8564829190 No. 2639 P,

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LL.C

BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400 Attorney for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMEIA COUNTY

Deutsche Bauk National Trust Company as
Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1,

No.: 2009 CV 151 MF

Plaintiff,
Vs.

James A. Leckie,
Defendant.

e i o R e B Y o B 2

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, she has knowledge of the following
facts, to wit: '

1. that the defendant is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its
Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldier’ and Sailors® Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended,

2. defendant, James A. Leckit:, is over 18 years of age and resides at 807 West Front

Street, Berwick, PA 18603.
m%

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

i3
No.: 2009 CV y% MF

2009- ED-56
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1,
Plaintiff,

Vs.

James A. Leckie,
Defendant.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-1, Plaintiff in the above entitled cause of action, sets forth as of the date the
praecipe for writ of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):
James A. Leckie
807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:
Same as above

-

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

None Known
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4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as PHFA

Trustee under POOLING AND SERVICING 211 North Front Street
AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 Harrisburg, PA 17105
MORGAN STANLEY HOME EQUITY

LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS

THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1

(Plaintiff herein)

4837 Watt Avenue, Suite 100

No. Highlands, CA 95660

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
807 West Front Street Columbia County Courthouse
Berwick, PA 18603 P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities. ;
Qi

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: March 17, 2009

£00331739}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY:Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquirc
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee under POOLING AND COLUMBIA COUNTY
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY

HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 ' No.: 2009 CV 151 MF

MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH ! . -
! H - . :
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1, i' "Z ! 0? ED 55}
.. i CERTIFICATION
Plaintiff, !
Vs. i
James A. Leckie, :
Defendant. E
CERTIFICATION

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, hcreby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, and that the premiscs are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because
it is:

( ) AnTFHA Mortgage

( ) Non-owner occupicd

( ) Vacant

{X)  Act 91 Procedurcs have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

/
/¥ A
Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintift

Date: March 17, 2009
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY:Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
1D No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as ;| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Trustee under POOLING AND COLUMBIA COUNTY
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of .
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY 13/

HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 | Ne.: 2009 CV 181 MF
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH ! N P
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1, ; 2009~ ED- 55

CERTIFICATION
Plaintiff,
Vs.
James A. Leckie,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATION

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because
itis:

( ) AnFHA Mortgage
{ ) Non-owner occupied
{ } Vacant

(X)  Act 91 Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.
/¥ 3@(4@(

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: March 17, 2009
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

113 No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suitc 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400 Attorney for Plaintift

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as
Trustee under POOLING AND
SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of
January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1,

/
No.: 2009 CV E‘S’I MFﬁ
2008~ Ep-5%
NOTICE OF SHERRIF'S SALE OF
REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT
TO PAR.C.P.3129

Plaintiff,
Vs.

James A. Leckie,
Defendant.

TAKE NOTICE:

Your house (real cstate) at 807 West Front Strect, Berwick, PA 18603, is scheduled to be
sold at sherifi’s sale on B at in the Columbia County
Sheriff’s Office, 35 West Main Strect, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the Court Judgment of
$70,851.11 obtained by Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under POOLING
AND SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1 MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-1.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BI: ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To Prevent this Sheriff’s Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay o Milstead & Associates LLC, Attorney for
Plaintiff, back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how
much you musl pay, you may call 856-482-1400.

2. Youmay be able to stop the Salc by filing a petition asking the court to strike or open

the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered.  You may also ask the Court to postpone
the Sale [or good cause.
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3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings. You may nced
an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will have of
stopping the Sale. (See notice on following page on how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the bid price by calling Milsiead & Associates at 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequale compared to the market value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the Buyer pays the Sherifl the full amount duc on the
Salc. To find out if this has happened you may call Milstead and Associates at 856-482-1400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Shertff gives a Deed to the Buyer. At that time, the Buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

6. Youmay be entitled to a sharc of the money which was paid for your house. A
Schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specified by the Sheriff not later than thirty days after the sale. This schedule will state who will
be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (rcasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are {iled with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after.

7. Youmay also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if
you act immediately afier the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOU LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONJE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE TFHE OFFICE
LISTED BELLOW TO I'IND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Lawyers Referral and Information Service
Columbia County Bar Association
168 E. 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

55.09902
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ALL THAT ccrtain piece or parcel of tand situate on the northerly side of Front Street,
east of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2;

THENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 fect to Lot No. 4;
THENCE aleng said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said street, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;

THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 feet 1o Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149
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ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street,
east of Mercer Strect, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest cormer of Lot No. 2;

THENCE along Front Strect, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 feet to Lot No. 4;
THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 [eet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said strect, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feel, more or less, to Lot No. 2;

THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 feet to Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Strect, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149
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ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street,
east of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2;

THENCE along I'ront Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 feet to Lot No. 4;
THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street:
THENCE along said street, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, te Lot No. 2;

THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 feet to Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 1n Ferris' Addition to West Berwick. now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149
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ALL THAT certain piece or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street,
east of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick. County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Strect at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2;

THENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 feet to Lot No. 4;
THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 [eet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said street, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;

THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 feet to Front Street, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Addition to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149
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ALL THAT certain picce or parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Front Street,
cast of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Front Street west of Orange Street at the
southwest corner of Lot No. 2;

THENCE along Front Street, South 82 degrees West, 54.2 feet to Lot No. 4;
THENCE along said lot, North 8 degrees West, 176 feet to Orange Street;
THENCE along said street, South 75 degrees East, 58.35 feet, more or less, to Lot No. 2;

THENCE along said lot, South 8 degrees East, 154 fect to Front Strect, the PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 3 in Ferris' Additton to West Berwick, now Berwick.

Being known as 807 West Front Strect, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04C-04-149

(00331739}



SHORT DESCRIFPTION

13
DOCKET NO: 2009 CV +5T MF

ALL THAY CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04C-04-149

PROPERTY ADDRESS 807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: James A. Leckie
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary 1.. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain
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SHORT DESCRIPTION
i3]
DOCKET NO: 2009 CV 151 MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04C-04-149

PROPERTY ADDRESS 807 West I'ront Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: James A. Leckie
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T, Chamberlain

{00331739}



SHORT DESCRIPTION
13}
DOCKET NO: 2009 CV 451 MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04C-04-149

PROPERTY ADDRESS 807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: James A. Leckie
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME.: Timothy T. Chamberlain
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SHORT DESCRIPTION

131
DOCKET NO: 2009 CVA51 MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04C-04-149

PROPERTY ADDRESS 807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: James A. Leckie
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy 'I. Chamberlain
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SHORT DESCRIPTTON

131
DOCKET NO: 2009 CV 451 MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece ol ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04C-04-149

PROPERTY ADDRESS 807 West Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Jamecs A. lLeckie
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain

100331739}



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave same
with a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any Plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before Sheriff=s Sale thereof:
and the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

i

XY
‘Mary L.. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintift
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

bl Breedi com Attorneys at Law
Nelson Diaz, Esq PA & NI Woodland Falls Corporate Park
ndiazgmilsteadlaw. com 220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Mary Harbert, Fsg. PAZ NI Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

rahasbertiggmilsteadlaw . com

TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190

Fenee R.o‘yer,'f.sq PA &N . .
rroyergmilsteadlaw. com Thiladklphia Address:

235 South 13th Sireet

Lisa Ann Thomas, Forechusure Administrator

IehoenasEmilstead law. com Philadelphia, P4 19107

Please Reply To: NI Office
Cur File No, 55.09902

March 17, 2009

Oflice of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustec
under POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT
Dated as of January 1, 2006 MORGAN STANLEY
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2006 1
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-1 vs. James A. Leckie
List property for Sheriff’s Sale/Service of Defendants

Dear Sir/Madam:
Please serve the defendant(s) as histed below:
James A. Leckie - 807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603.
Also post the handbill on the mortgage premises listed below:
807 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Once service has been completed pleasc forward the returns to our office in the enclosed self
addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,
N
N
Pat Wilkins
Paralegal
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